## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln	the	Ma	atter	of:

CARROLL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1	)	
COMPLAINANT	)	CASE NO. 2007-00202
V.	)	
GALLATIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	)	
DEFENDANT	)	

## ORDER

On July 18, 2007, the Commission held a hearing on Carroll County Water District No. 1's ("Carroll County") motion to prohibit Gallatin County Water District ("Gallatin County") from constructing lines and serving a new development. During the course of the hearing, the parties agreed to the conditions in this Order.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. During the pendency of this proceeding, Gallatin County shall not construct any water lines within the territory of Carroll County and shall not allow a third party to connect to its existing water line within the territory of Carroll County.
- 2. During the pendency of this proceeding, Gallatin County shall not furnish or sell water from its existing water line within the territory of Carroll County to any customers not served by Gallatin County as of July 18, 2007.

3. The Executive Director of the Commission is directed to serve a copy of the complaint and answer on the following property owners, who may have an interest in this case: Regina Stewart, P.O. Box 1005, Warsaw, KY 41095, and Adam Chaney, Whitehorse Development Group, LLC, 495 Erlanger Road, Suite 201A, Erlanger, KY 41018.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 1st day of August, 2007.

By the Commission

Executive Director